## The Bharat Scouts and Guides

**Creating Better India** 

Date

## **National Headquarters**

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones: +91-11-23378702,23378667

To Circular No.: 26 / 2024 : 16th Feb., 2024

All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides,

**INDIAN UNION** 

SUB: INTERNATIONAL EVENTS/CORRESPONDENCE- REG

Dear Sir/Madam,

It has come to the notice of the National Headquarters that some Members of the Organisation/State Association are directly participating/corresponding with other NSO pertaining to various issues including online registration for events without applying through Districts/States/NHQ.

Kindly refer APRO Part-1 Chapter 7 rule no. 9(c) stated as "No member of Bharat Scouts and Guides shall participate, camp, represent in any of the International Event in the Foreign Countries without the prior sanction of the home State Headquarters and the National Headquarters". We would also like to inform you that NSO of other Countries will never entertain any Individual correspondence until and unless it is endorsed by the National Headquarters.

Further, there have been incident of members affected with unapproved event. Kindly don't engage with organisations like Scout Voice 24, Senior Citizen Jamboree, Kitchen Jamboree. Hence you are requested to please inform the members of your State/District Association to avoid direct communication with Overseas NSO's which is a violation of the rules of the BSG.

If you need any further assistance in regard to camping or visit to any other NSO you may write to NHQ info@bsgindia.org and we will be happy to help you in any matter regarding International events etc.

Thanking you,

Yours in Scouting/Guiding,

(DR. RAJ KUMAR KAUSHIK) **DIRECTOR** 

## Copy for information to Regional Director, APR Support Centre

## Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi - 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh - 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.

JDS/16.02.2024 PAGE 1